1993 BILL Pr10

First Session, 23rd Legislature, 42 Elizabeth H.

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL Pr10

THE KING'S COLLEGE AMENDMENT ACT, 1993

MRS. HEWES
First Reading
Second Reading
Committee of the Whole
Third Reading
Royal Assent

Bill Pr10 Mrs. Hewes

BILL Pr10

1993

THE KING'S COLLEGE AMENDMENT ACT, 1993

(Assented to

, 1993)

WHEREAS The King's College was incorporated by *The King's College Act* being chapter 77 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1979 which was amended by chapter 56 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1987; and

WHEREAS a petition has been presented praying that the Act be amended as hereinafter set forth and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the petition;

THEREFORE HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1 The King's College Act is amended by this Act.
- 2 Section 1(b) is repealed and the following is substituted:
 - (b) "College" means The King's University College incorporated by this Act.
- 3 Section 2 is repealed and the following is substituted:
 - (2) The present members of the Society and such others as shall hereafter from time to time become members in the manner prescribed in the by-laws of the College are incorporated under the name of "The King's University College".

Explanatory Notes

- 1 This Bill will amend Chapter 77 of the Statutes of Alberta 1979.
- 2 Section 1(b) presently reads:
 - (b) "College" means The King's College incorporated by this Act.
- 3 Section 2 reads:

The present members of the Society and such others as shall hereafter from time to time become members of the College in the manner prescribed in the by-laws of the College are incorporated under the name of "The King's College".

* 🐧 🐇

4 The Act shall hereafter be known as "The King's University College Act".

4 This Act comes into force upon Proclamation.